SENATE RESOLUTION 213

By Stewart

A RESOLUTION to honor and recognize Wendell Wheeler on the occasion of his retirement as Van Buren County Roads Superintendent.

WHEREAS, from time to time, the members of this General Assembly have seen fit to honor those exemplary citizens who have contributed significantly to the growth and prosperity of their respective communities; and

WHEREAS, no Tennessean is more deserving of this honor than Van Buren County Roads Superintendent Wendell Wheeler, who has devoted twenty years of his life to the Van Buren County Highway Department; and

WHEREAS, few people have touched as many lives as Mr. Wheeler, a gentleman who has attained and maintained excellence as a public servant during his illustrious tenure as Van Buren County Roads Superintendent; and

WHEREAS, after dedicating twenty years to building and maintaining the best roads possible for the citizens of Van Buren County, Wendell Wheeler will take a much deserved retirement from this important post; and

WHEREAS, Van Buren County has benefited greatly from Mr. Wheeler's diligence on behalf of the county and his close attention to the needs of his fellow citizens; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Wheeler modestly attributes his success as Highway Superintendent to the hard work of his employees and the support of his constituents; and

WHEREAS, a graduate of Van Buren High School, Wendell Wheeler has always displayed a strong work ethic and will enjoy his retirement by spending more time working on his farm tending to his cattle; and WHEREAS, his many professional accomplishments aside, Wendell Wheeler is most appreciative of the love and companionship he shares with his wife, Reada Wheeler, and his two children, Michael and Carla; and

WHEREAS, Wendell Wheeler is a person of impeccable morals and irreproachable integrity, and he has worked assiduously in numerous capacities to establish a brighter future for the good people of Van Buren County; and

WHEREAS, throughout his estimable career, Wendell Wheeler has demonstrated the utmost professionalism, ability, and integrity, winning the unbridled respect and admiration of his colleagues, employees, and the entire citizenry of Van Buren County; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED SIXTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, that we extend to Wendell Wheeler our heartfelt wishes for a happy and fulfilling retirement and every continued success in his future endeavors, even as we salute his exemplary twenty year career spent in service to the Van Buren County Highway Department as Roads Superintendent.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.